

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/16/2022 3:59 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100781-7

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Marriage of:

VANESSA M. WEAVER,

Petitioner,

v.

RICHARD J. WEAVER,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

One Union Square
600 University St., Ste. 2700
Seattle, WA 98101-3143
(206) 467-1816

McNAUL EBEL NAWROT &
HELGREN PLLC

Theresa M. DeMonte,
WSBA No. 43994
Curtis C. Isacke,
WSBA No. 49303

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES RAISED BY
PETITIONER..... 3

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. Following the Weavers’ 2017 Dissolution,
 the Children Reside Primarily with Vanessa..... 4

 B. In 2018, Vanessa Decides to Relocate to an
 Unspecified Location in Western Washington
 Without Providing Statutory Notice 5

 C. The Trial Court Denies Temporary Relocation..... 7

 D. The Trial Court Again Denies Temporary
 Relocation, Placing the Children with Richard
 if Vanessa Elects to Move Without Them..... 9

 E. The Trial Court Finds Vanessa in Contempt..... 10

 F. Vanessa Chooses to Relocate; the Children
 Reside Primarily with Richard Through Trial,
 Where He Rebutts the Presumption Favoring
 Vanessa’s Relocation..... 11

 G. The Trial Court Denies Relocation and
 Grants Richard Primary Custody..... 16

IV. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE
DENIED 16

 A. The Court of Appeals Properly Considered
 Each Relocation Factor..... 17

B.	The Court of Appeals Never Held Relocating Parents Bear a Burden of Presenting Evidence a Child Will Succeed in the Proposed Location	23
C.	The Court of Appeals Properly Considered the Children’s Special Needs.....	28
V.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Clarke v. Clarke</i> , 49 Wn.2d 509, 304 P.2d 673 (1956).....	29
<i>Fisher v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 240, 961 P.2d 350 (1998).....	18
<i>In re Combs</i> , 105 Wn. App. 168, 19 P.3d 469 (2001).....	20
<i>Marriage of Horner</i> , 151 Wn.2d 884, 93 P.3d 124 (2004).....	17, 31
<i>Marriage of Kovacs</i> , 121 Wn.2d 795, 854 P.2d 629 (1993).....	19, 20
<i>Marriage of Watson</i> , 132 Wn. App. 222, 130 P.3d 915 (2006).....	20

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

RCW 26.09.191	7
RCW 26.09.430	5, 22
RCW 26.09.470	5
RCW 26.09.520	passim
WAC 392-172A-03105	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eloise Pasachoff, *Special Education, Poverty,
and the Limits of Private Enforcement*,
86 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1413 (2011) 26

RULES

RAP 13.4 passim
